
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

    
In the Matter of: 

 

AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 
PARTS 201, 202, AND 212 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 

 

R2023-018 
(Rulemaking – Air) 
 

 

 

   
NOTICE OF FILING 

To:  Attached Service List 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that today I have electronically filed with the Office of the 

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board EAST DUBUQUE NITROGEN FERTILIZERS, 

LLC’S APPEARANCES OF BYRON F. TAYLOR, JOHN M. HEYDE, and ALICIA 

GARTEN and a CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE, which are attached and copies of which are 

herewith served upon you. 

 

Dated: June 15, 2023 

 Respectfully submitted, 

East Dubuque Nitrogen Fertilizers, LLC 

/s/ Byron F. Taylor  
One of its Attorneys 

 
Byron F. Taylor 
bftaylor@sidley.com  
John M. Heyde 
jheyde@sidley.com 
Alicia Garten 
agarten@sidley.com 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
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One South Dearborn 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
Telephone: (312) 853-7000 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

    
In the Matter of: 

 

AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 
PARTS 201, 202, AND 212 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 

 

R2023-018 
(Rulemaking – Air) 
 

 

 

APPEARANCE OF BYRON F. TAYLOR AND CONSENT TO EMAIL SERVICE 

 I, Byron F. Taylor, hereby enter my appearance on behalf of EAST DUBUQUE 

NITROGEN FERTILIZERS, LLC.  I authorize the service of documents on me by email in lieu 

of receiving paper documents in the above-captioned proceeding. My email address to receive 

service is as follows: bftaylor@sidley.com. 

 

Dated: June 15, 2023 

  

By: /s/ Byron F. Taylor 
Byron F. Taylor 
 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
One South Dearborn Street 
Chicago, IL 60603  
bftaylor@sidley.com 
312-853-4717 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

    
In the Matter of: 

 

AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 
PARTS 201, 202, AND 212 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 

 

R2023-018 
(Rulemaking – Air) 
 

 

 

APPEARANCE OF JOHN M. HEYDE AND CONSENT TO EMAIL SERVICE 

 I, John M. Heyde, hereby enter my appearance on behalf of EAST DUBUQUE 

NITROGEN FERTILIZERS, LLC.  I authorize the service of documents on me by email in lieu 

of receiving paper documents in the above-captioned proceeding. My email address to receive 

service is as follows: jheyde@sidley.com. 

Dated: June 15, 2023 

  

By: /s/ John M. Heyde 
John M. Heyde 
 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
One South Dearborn Street 
Chicago, IL 60603  
jheyde@sidley.com 
312-853-7716 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

    
In the Matter of: 

 

AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 
PARTS 201, 202, AND 212 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 

 

R2023-018 
(Rulemaking – Air) 
 

 

 

APPEARANCE OF ALICIA GARTEN AND CONSENT TO EMAIL SERVICE 

 I, Alicia Garten, hereby enter my appearance on behalf of EAST DUBUQUE 

NITROGEN FERTILIZERS, LLC.  I authorize the service of documents on me by email in lieu 

of receiving paper documents in the above-captioned proceeding. My email address to receive 

service is as follows: agarten@sidley.com. 

Dated: June 15, 2023 

  

By: /s/ Alicia Garten 
Alicia Garten 
 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
One South Dearborn Street 
Chicago, IL 60603  
agarten@sidley.com 
312-853-0576 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that on June 15, 2023, I have electronically served true 
and correct copies of East Dubuque Nitrogen Fertilizers LLC’s Appearances of Byron F. Taylor, 
John M. Heyde, and Alicia Garten by electronically filing the copies with the Clerk of the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board and by e-mail upon each person listed in the attached service list. 

 
My e-mail address is agarten@sidley.com. 

The number of pages in the e-mail transmission is 8. 

The email transmission took place before 5:00 p.m. 

 
 

Dated: June 15, 2023 

 

  

 /s/ Alicia Garten  
Alicia Garten 

 
Byron F. Taylor 
bftaylor@sidley.com  
John M. Heyde 
jheyde@sidley.com 
Alicia Garten 
agarten@sidley.com 
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
One South Dearborn 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
Telephone: (312) 853-7000 
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SERVICE LIST 

Mr. Don A. Brown 
Clerk of the Board 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
don.brown@illinois.gov 
 
Jason James 
Molly Kordas, 
Ann Marie A. Hanohano, 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Jason.James@ilag.gov  
molly.kordas@ilag.gov  
annmarie.hanohano@ilag.gov  
 

Charles E. Matoesian 
Assistant Counsel 
Dana Vetterhoffer 
Assistant Counsel 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
charles.matoesian@illinois.gov  
dana.vetterhoffer@illinois.gov  
 
Renee Snow 
General Counsel 
Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
One Natural Resource Way 
Springfield, Illinois 62702 
renee.snow@illinois.gov 
 
Kelly Thompson 
Executive Director 
Illinois Environmental Regulatory Group 
215 E. Adams Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 
kthompson@ierg.org 
 
 

Faith E. Bugel 
1004 Mohawl Road 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091 
fbugel@gmail.com 
 
Cantrell Jones 
Environmental Law and Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
CJones@elpc.org 
 
Keith I. Harley 
Greater Chicago Legal Clinic, Inc. 
211 West Wacker Drive, Suite 750 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
kharley@kentlaw.edu 
 
Mark A. Bilut 
McDermott, Will & Emery 
227 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
mbilut@mwe.com 
 
Michael Leslie 
USEPA – Region 5 
Ralph H. Metcalfe Federal Building 
77 West Jackson Blvd. 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
Leslie.michael@epa.gov  
 
Melissa S. Brown 
Alec Messina 
HeplerBroom LLC 
4340 Acer Grove Drive 
Springfield, Illinois 62711 
Melissa.brown@heplerbroomcom 
Alec.messina@heplerbroom.com 
 
Joshua R. More 
Sarah L. Lode 
Dynegy 
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Joshua.more@afslaw.com 
Sarah.lode@afslaw.com 
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Andrew N. Sawula 
Dynegy 
One Westminster Place, Suite 200 
Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 
Adrew.sawula@afslaw.com 
 

David M. Loring 
Alexander J. Garel-Frantzen 
Rain CII Carbon LLC 
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
David.loring@afslaw.com 
Alex.garel-frantzen@afslaw.com 
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